Such Extension Option(s) shall be on all of the terms and conditions contained in this 
Lease and the rent shall be adjusted as provided in Section 4.4 (Determination of Base Rent 
During Extended Term). City may exercise the Extension Option(s), if at all, by giving written 
notice to Landlord no later than three hundred and sixty-five (365) days prior to expiration of the 
Term to be extended; provided, however, if City is in material default under this Lease on the 
date of giving such notice and fails to cure such default as provided in this Lease, Landlord may 
reject such exercise by delivering written notice thereof to City promptly after such failure to

[...]

If the Commencement Date or Expiration Date shall occur on a date other than the first or 
last day of a Tax Year or Expense Year, City's Percentage Share of Real Estate Taxes or 
Insurance Costs for the Tax Year or Expense Year in which the Commencement Date or 
Expiration Date occurs, shall be prorated based on a three hundred sixty-five (365)-day year. 

4.9 Audits 

City shall have the right, upon not less than five (5) business days' notice to Landlord, to 
audit the books and records of the Building related to Insurance Costs and Real Estate Taxes. 
Only an employee of City, the Budget & Legislative Analyst or a certified public accountant

[...]

Section 16.1 (City's Indemnity), City shall Indemnify Landlord against any and all Claims 
arising out of City's failure to comply with all applicable Laws as provided in this Section. 

In the event that the City's cost of compliance with any Laws pursuant to the terms of 
this Lease exceeds two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), City may terminate this Lease 
effective 60 days following City's termination notice ("Laws Termination Notice"); provided 
however, Landlord shall have the right by notice to City within thirty (30) days of receipt of 
City's Laws Termination Notice to revoke City's termination by providing notice ofits intent to

[...]

Landlord shall cooperate with the City in its due diligence 
investigation. 

If requested by Landlord, City, at no additional cost or liability to City, shall cooperate 
with Landlord in effectuating an IRS 1031 Exchange. 

Close of escrow shall occur on or before one hundred and fifty-five (155) days from the 
date of City's notice of the approval by City's Board of Supervisors and Mayor of the purchase. 
At Landlord's option, Landlord shall have three (3) options to extend the Closing Date by up to 
one hundred eighty (180) days (each). Landlord shall exercise such option to Extend the Closing

[...]

It is expressly understood and agreed that notwithstanding anything in this Lease or 
applicable law to the contrary, the liability of Landlord hereunder (including, for the avoidance 
of any doubt, Kristian Akseth and Lilly Akseth) and any recourse by City against Landlord shall 
be limited solely and exclusively to Three Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,600,000), 
and neither Landlord, nor any of Landlord's Agents shall have any personal liability therefor, 
and City hereby expressly waives and releases such personal liability on behalf of itself and all 
persons claiming by, through or under City. 

23.37 Force Majeure